#### LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

# CHAPTER 21

# CLAIMS AGAINST STATE

#### S. F. 443

AN ACT to make appropriations to J. T. Dykhouse, Rock Rapids, Iowa, O. H. Henningsen, Clinton, Iowa, R. V. Leo, Dysart, Iowa, G. T. Kuester, Griswold, Iowa, John S. Heffner, Webster City, Iowa, and Melvin Wilson, Lake City, Iowa.

### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund 2 of the State of Iowa, to J. T. Dykhouse, Rock Rapids, Iowa, the sum 3 of one hundred one dollars and forty-four cents (\$101.44) in full set-4 tlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on 5 account of services rendered as member of the State Office Building 6 Legislative Committee.

1 SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa, to O. H. Henningsen, Clinton, Iowa, the sum of fifty 3 dollars (\$50.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may have 4 against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as member 5 of the State Office Building Legislative Committee.

1 SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa, to R. V. Leo, Dysart, Iowa, the sum of nineteen 3 dollars and thirty-four cents (\$19.34) in full settlement of all claims 4 which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services 5 rendered as member of the State Office Building Legislative Com-6 mittee.

1 SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa, to G. T. Kuester, Griswold, Iowa, the sum of nine-3 teen dollars and thirty-four cents (\$19.34) in full settlement of all 4 claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of 5 services rendered as member of the State Office Building Legislative 6 Committee.

1 SEC. 5. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa, to John S. Heffner, Webster City, Iowa, the sum 3 of seventeen dollars and twenty-six cents (\$17.26) in full settlement 4 of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account 5 of services rendered as member of the State Office Building Legisla-6 tive Committee.

1 SEC. 6. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa, to Melvin Wilson, Lake City, Iowa, the sum of 3 twenty dollars and thirty cents (\$20.30) in full settlement of all 4 claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of 5 services rendered as member of the State Office Building Legislative 6 Committee.

1 SEC. 7. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue war-2 rants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the State 3 Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the general fund 4 of the State of Iowa.

[Сн. 21

# CH. 22] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

1 SEC. 8. The acceptance of said amounts by the above named parties 2 shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa grow-3 ing out of the above described claims.

Approved April 16, 1945.

## CHAPTER 22

#### CLAIMS AGAINST STATE

## S. F. 444

AN ACT to make appropriations to B. S. Moyle, Des Moines, Iowa; G. W. Hunt, Guttenberg, Iowa; Robert Keir, Spencer, Iowa; Alden L. Doud, Douds, Iowa; N. D. McCombs, Des Moines, Iowa; Henry K. Peterson, Council Bluffs, Iowa and Mrs. Raymond Sayre, Ackworth, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund 2 of the State of Iowa to B. S. Moyle, Des Moines, Iowa, the sum of 3 two hundred dollars (\$200.00) in full settlement of all claims which 4 he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services ren-5 dered as a member of the commission to study school laws created by 6 Senate Joint Resolution Ten (10) (Chapter 314) of the Fiftieth Gen-7 eral Assembly.

1 SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of 2 the State of Iowa to G. W. Hunt, Guttenberg, Iowa the sum of two 3 hundred dollars (\$200.00) in full settlement of all claims which he 4 may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered 5 as a member of the commission to study school laws created by Senate 6 Joint Resolution Ten (10) (Chapter 314) of the Fiftieth General 7 Assembly.

1 SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of 2 the State of Iowa to Robert Keir, Spencer, Iowa, the sum of two hun-3 dred dollars (\$200.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may 4 have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as a 5 member of the commission to study school laws created by Senate 6 Joint Resolution Ten (10) (Chapter 314) of the Fiftieth General 7 Assembly.

1 SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of 2 the State of Iowa to Alden L. Doud, Douds, Iowa, the sum of two hun-3 dred dollars (\$200.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may 4 have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as a 5 member of the commission to study school laws created by Senate 6 Joint Resolution Ten (10) (Chapter 314) of the Fiftieth General 7 Assembly.

1 SEC. 5. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of 2 the State of Iowa to N. D. McCombs, Des Moines, Iowa, the sum of 3 two hundred dollars (\$200.00) in full settlement of all claims which 4 he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services ren-